Dynamic Covalent Dextran Hydrogels as Injectable, Self-adjuvating Peptide Vaccine
Depots
Bowen Fan1,#, Diana Torres García2,#, Marziye Salehi1,2, Sander I. van Kasteren2,*, Rienk
Eelkema1,*
1 Department of Chemical Engineering, Delft University of Technology
Van der Maasweg 9, 2629 HZ Delft, The Netherlands
2 Leiden Institute of Chemistry and Institute of Chemical Immunology, Division of Bio-Organic
Synthesis, Leiden University, Gorlaeus Laboratory, Einsteinweg 55, 2333 CC, Leiden, The

To make the hydrogel-vaccine, we first synthesized lipoic acid-functionalized dextran (Dex-Px-y,
with x indicating the dextran molecular weight, and y indicating the degree of functionalization
with lipoic acid). We synthesized several versions of Dex-P using two methods: dextran was
either reacted with lipoic acid anhydride catalyzed by dimethylaminopyridine (DMAP), or with
lipoic acid catalyzed by DPTS (the 4-toluenesulfonate salt of DMAP). Starting from dextran with
Mw=20 kDa, 70 kDa, and 500 kDa, we synthesized Dex-P polymers with degrees of substitution
between 3.1 and 10.5 (Table 1). Dex-P polymers with a high degree of substitution were not
sufficiently soluble in aqueous solvent, and were not investigated further. We next determined
whether the polymers could form gels upon reaction with alkynone A in sodium phosphate
buffer (100 mM phosphate, pH=8.2, “PB8.2”). For the dithiothreitol (DTT)-mediated reduction
of native lipoic acid, we determined that around 67% disulfide is reduced in 10 minutes, using 1
eq. DTT in PB8.2 (Figure S6). Based on this result, we treated a polymer solution for 10 min.
with DTT (1 eq. with respect to the dithiolane ring content of the polymer) to reduce the lipoic
acid sidechain disulfides. After DTT reduction, we added A (1 eq. to DTT), and the mixtures
were left to react for 4 hours at room temperature to allow crosslink formation. Of the soluble
Dex-P polymers, only the 70kDa dextran with DS=4.2 (P70-4.2), made using the anhydride
method, showed gelation. This polymer formed a turbid hydrogel after activation with DTT and
subsequent reaction with A (10 wt% polymer in PB8.2) (Figure 2a). P70-4.2-d synthesized by
the DPTS catalysis method does not form a gel. This effect may be caused by different
substitution patterns of dextran depending on the use of the anhydride method or DPTS. For

solution of activated P70-4.2, and the mixture was transferred on the rheometer. A rheological
time sweep shows a fast gelation, indicated by the crossover of storage modulus (G’) and loss
modulus (G”) after 5 minutes. After 6 h of reaction, G’ approached an equilibrium value (G’ =
5.0 Pa and tan δ (G”/G’) = 0.34) (Figure S7a). A frequency sweep demonstrated that the
hydrogel maintains a solid-like state in the range of 100 to 0.01 rad s-1 (Figure 2b).
Table 1. Synthesis, solubility, and gelation of Dex-P with varying molecular weight and degree
of substitution.
Dex-P dextran
Mw (kDa)
molar ratio of
LA to AHG a
degree of
substitutionb
P solubilityc gelation e
P20-6.4 20 0.5 6.4 soluble liquid d
P70-3.1 70 0.3 3.1 soluble liquid d
P70-4.2 70 0.5 4.2 soluble gel
P70-5.9 70 0.8 5.9 low solubility -
P70-4.2-d f 70 0.4 4.2 soluble liquid d
P70-6.8-d f 70 0.6 6.8 low solubility -
P70-10.5-df 70 0.7 10.5 low solubility         -
P500-4.8 500 0.5 4.8 low solubility -
a Molar feeding ratio of lipoic acid or lipoic acid anhydride to AHG of dextran during the
synthesis of Dex P-A. b Degree of substitution is defined as the number of attached lipoic acid
units per 100 AHG units of dextran and calculated by 1H NMR according to the protons of the